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WILLIAM F. WRAITH, SBN 185927
WRAITH LAW

16485 Laguna Canyon Rd., Suite 250
Irvine, California 92618

Tel: (949) 251-9977

Fax: (949) 251-9978

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Environmental Research Center

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH

CENTER, a California non-profit
corporation,

) Case No.: 30-2013-00650409-CU-MC-CJC
)
)

L ) NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs, )

)

VS. )

)

NAVITAS NATURALS, INC., NAVITAS)

LLC, and DOES 1-25, Inclusive, )

)

)

Defendants.

)
TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Court has entered Judgment and approved the
settlement by Stipulated Consent Judgment in the above-entitled matter. A true and correct copy

of the Stipulated Consent Judgment and Order is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
Dated: July 23,2014 WRAITH LAW
W a2 ik
WILLIAM F. WRAITH
Attorney for Plaintiff

By:
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFGRNIA
NGE

COUNTY OF ORA
WILLIAM F. WRAITH, SBN 185927 CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER
16455 Lagyinn Canyon Rd., Suite 250 JuL
una Canyon Rd., Suite 5
Irvine, California 9%618 21 20

Tel: (949) 251-9977
Fax: (949) 251-9978

Attorney for Plaintiff
Environmental Research Center

HOWARD A, SLAVIIT, SBN {72840
COBLENTZ PATCH DUFFY & BASS LLP
One Ferry Building, Sufte 200

San Francisco, CA 94111-4213

Tel: (949 677-5204

Fax: (415) 391-4800

Atmmﬂar Defendants NAVITAS
NATURALS, INC. and NAVITAS LLC

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH Case No.: 30-2013-00650409.CU-MC-CJC
CENTER, a California non-profit
corporation, Judge: Hon. Gregory Munoz
Plaintiffs, A/STIPULATELD,CONSENT
AFA/ORDER

vS.

NAVITAS NATURALS, INC., NAVITAS
LLC, and DOES 1-25, Inclusive,

[Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq.]

Action Filed: May 20, 2013
Trial Date: None
Defendants.
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Action arises out of the alleged violations of California’s Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, Califorsia Health and Safety Code Section 25249 5
et seq. (also known as and hereinafter referred to as “Proposition 65”) regarding the following

products (hereinafter collectively the “Covered Products™ or “Covered Product” to refer to a
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single product):

L. Navitas Naturals Organic Raw Maca Powder

2, Navitas Naturals Raw Nori Sheets Certified Organic Sea Superfood (hereinafter

referred to as "Nori Sheets").

3 Navitas Naturals Hemp-Cacao-Maca Superfood Blend Certified Organic Protein

Smoothie Mix (hereinafter referred to as "Superfood Blend").
4. Navitas Naturals Lucuma Powder Lucuma Powder Certified Organic Incan
Superfood (hereinafter referred to as "Lucnma Powder™).

12 Plaintiff Environmental Research Center (“FRC”) is a California non-profit
corporation and is acting as a private enforcer of Proposition 65.  ERC brings this Action in the
public interest pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25249, ERC asserts that it
is dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by
reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for
consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

13 Defendant NAVITAS NATURALS, INC. is a California Corporation.

1.4 Defendant NAVITAS LLC is a California Limited Liability Company.

15 Defendants NAVITAS NATURALS, INC. and NAVITAS LLC are coliectively
referred to hereinafter as “NAVITAS”.

16 NAVITAS manufactures, distributes and sells the Covered Products.

L7  ERC and NAVITAS are hereinafter sometimes referred to individual lyasa
“Party” or collectively as the “Parties.”

1.8 On September 17, 2012, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25249.7(d)(1), ERC served a Notice of Violations of Proposition 65 (“Notice of Violations”) on
the California Attorney General, other public enforcers, and NAVITAS. A true and correct copy
of the Notice of Violations is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

1.9 After more than sixty (60) days passed since service of the Notice of Violations,
and no designated governmental agency filed a complaint against NAVITAS with regard to the

Covered Products or the alleged violations, ERC filed the Complaint in this Action (the

14993 002 24748776 -2-
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“Complaint”) for injunctive relief and civil penalties, The Complaint is based on the allegations
in the Notice of Violations.

1.10  The Complaint and the Notice of Violations each allege that NAVITAS
manufactured, distributed, and/or sold in California the Covered Products, which contain lead, a
chemical listed under Proposition 63 as a carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and expose
consumers at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. Further, the Complaint and Notice of
Violations allege that use of the Covered Products exposes persons in California to lead without
first providing clear and reasonable warnings, in vioiation of California Health and Safety Code
Section 25249.6. NAVITAS denies all material and factual allegations of the Notice of Violation
and the Complaint, shall file an answer asserting various affirmative defenses, and specifically
denies that the Covered Products require a Proposition 65 warning or cause harm to any person.
NAVITAS and ERC each reserve all rights to allege additional facts, claims, and affirmative
defenses if the Court does not approve this Consent Judgment.

L1L  The Parties enter inio this Consent Judgment in order to settle, compromise and
resolve disputed claims and avoid prolonged and costly litigation. Nothing in this Consent
Judgment, nor compliance with its terms, shall constitute or be construed as an admission by any
of the Parties, or by any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents,
parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees, distributors,
wholesalers, or retailers, of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, violation of law, fault,
wrongdoing, or liability, including without limitation, any admission concerning any alleged
violation of Proposition 63, Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent
Judgment shall prejudice, waive, or impair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties
may have in any other or future legal proceeding. Provided, however, nothing in this Section
shall affect the enforceability of this Consent Judgment.

112 The “Effective Date” of this Consent Judgment shall be the date this Consent
Judgment is entered as a Judgment.

2. JURISDICTION AND VENUE
For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has
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Jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Action and personal jurisdiction over the Parties, that
venue is proper in this Court, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment
pursuant to the terms set forth herein.
3. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING, AND WARNINGS

3.1 Beginning on the Effective Date, NAVITAS shall be permanently enjoined from
manufacturing for sale to a consumer in California, directly selling to a consumer in California,
or "Distributing into California" any of the Covered Products for which the maximum daily dose
recommended on the label contains more than 0.5 micrograms of lead, unless such Covered
Product complies with the warning requirements in Section 3.4 or qualifies as a “Reformulated
Covered Product” pursuant to Section 3.5. “Distributing into California” means to ship any of the
Covered Products to California for sale or to sell any of the Covered Products to a distributor that
NAVITAS knows or has reason to know will sell the Covered Product in California. Provided,
however, that NAVITAS may manufacture or package Covered Products for which the
maximum daily dose recommended on the label contains more than 0.5 micrograms of lead
without complying with Sections 3.4 or 3.5as long as such products are only for sale to
consumers located outside of California and Navitas does not Distribute them into California.

3.2 All Covered Products that have been or will have been distributed, shipped, or
sold, or otherwise placed in the stream of commerce through and including the Effective Date of
this Consent Judgment are exempt from the provisions of Sections 3.1, and 3.3 through 3.6 and

are included within the release in Section 8.1, To be in compliance with the terms of this

 Consent Judgment, NAVITAS is not required to undertake any efforts or conduct to remove such

Covered Products from the stream of commerce. On the Effective Date, NAVITAS shall
provide ERC with the last fot number and expiration date for each of the Covered Products in the
stream of commerce through the Effective Date.

3.3  Caleulation of Lead Levels

As used in this Consent Judgment, lead levels are calculated pursuant to the testing
protocol described in Section 3.6, For purposes of measuring the lead, the second highest lead

detection result of the five Randomly Selected Samples (as that phrase is defined in Section 3.6,
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below) of the Covered Product will be controlling, The highest result will be discarded and not
counted for purposes of this Consent Judgment.

34  Clear and Reasonable Warnings

For those Covered Products that are subject to the warning requirement of Section 3.1,

NAVITAS shall provide the following warning ("Warning") as specified below:

[Califormia Proposition 65] WARNING: This product contains [lead,] a chemical
known [to the State of California] to cause [cancer and] birth defects or ather

reproductive harm.

The text in brackets in the warnings above is optional, except that the term “cancer” must be
included only if the maximum daily dose recommended on the label contains more than 15
micrograms of fead. B

The Warning shall be permanently affixed to or printed on (at the point of manufacture,
prior to shipment to California, or prior to distribution within California) the outside packaging
or container of each unit of the Covered Product. The Warning shall be displayed with such
conspicuousness, as compared with other words, statements designs or devices on the outside
packaging or labeling, as to render it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual
prior to use. If the Warning is displayed on the product container or labeling, the Warning shall
be at least the same size as the largest of any other health or safety warnings on the product
container or labeling, and the word “WARNING" shall be in all capital letters and in bold print.
If printed on the labeling itself, the Warning shall be contained in the same section of the
labeling that states other safety warnings concerning the use of the Covered Product. No other
statements regarding Proposition 65 or lead will accompany the warning.

The Warning that is in each of Exhibits B-C hereto is deemed to be clear and reasonable
andt o be likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual prior to use,

3.5  Reformulated Covered Products

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for which the maximum recommended daily
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serving on the label contains no more than 0.5 micrograms of lead per day.
3.6  Testing and Quality Control Methodology

(a) Beginning within one year of the Effective Date, NAVITAS shall test five (5)
Randomly Selected Samples of each Covered Product (in the form intended for sale to the end-
user) for lead content. The testing requirement does not apply to any of the Covered Products for
which NAVITAS has provided the Warning specified in Section 3.4. (A "Randomly Selected
Sample" means one that is selected without definite aim or direction.)

{b) Testing for lead shall be performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass
Spectrometry (“ICP-MS”) or any other testing method subsequently agreed to in writing by the
Parties.

(¢} All testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed by an
independent third-party laboratory certified by the California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program or a laboratory that is registered with the United States Food & Drug
Administration for the analysis of heavy metals. NAVITAS may use, but is not required to use,
Exova, located in Santa Fe Springs, CA, for its testing.

(d) NAVITAS shall retain all test results and documentation for a period of four (4)
years from the date of the test. NAVITAS shall provide copies of the test results to ERC within
10 days of NAVITAS’s receipt of the test results.

(&) NAVITAS shall test five (5) Randomly Selected Samples each year for each of
the Covered Products for a minimum of four (4) consecutive years for each Covered Product that
NAVITAS is manufacturing for sale to a consumer in California, directly selling to a consumer
in California, or "Distributing into California” for which it is not providing a warning pursuant to
Section 3 4, above. NAVITAS may test the five samples per year either at the same time or at
different times during the year. The second highest lead detection result of the five Randomly
Selected Samples of each Covered Product will be controlling. I tests conducted pursuant to
this Section demonstrate that no warning is required for a Covered Product during each of four
{4) consecutive years, then the testing requirements of this Section will no longer be required as

to that Covered Product. However, if during or after the four (4) year period, NAVITAS changes
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ingredient suppliers for any of the Covered Products and/or reformulates any of the Covered
Products, NAVITAS shall test that Covered Product annually for at least four (4) consecutive
years after such change is made,

(f) If a controlling test for Covered Products in 3.5(e), above, shows that the
recommended serving size would result in a maximum daily dose of more than 0.5 micrograms
of lead then, within 30 days of receiving such controlling test result, NAVITAS shall cease
distributing, shipping, selling or otherwise placing the disputed Covered Product in the stream of
commerce, unless, within 30 days NAVITAS complies with the warning requirements in Section
3.4 or it reformulates the Covered Product so that it qualifies as a "Reformulated Covered
Product” pursuant to Section 3.5.

(g) For purposes of this Consent Judgment, daily lead exposure levels shall be
measured in micrograms and shall be calculated using the following formula: Micrograms of
lead per gram of product, multiplied by grams per serving of the product {using the largest
serving size appearing on the product label}, multiplied by servings of the product per day (using
the largest number of servings in the recommended dosage appearing on the product fabel),
which equals micrograms of lead exposure per day.

3.7  Serving Size
NAVITAS will take the following actions regarding the serving size or daily serving
recommendations:

{(a) NAVITAS will reduce the serving size of the Superfood Blend and Lucuma
Powder to no more than 5 grams and will make a daily serving recommendation of one serving
per day. NAVITAS will use a serving size of one sheet for the Nori Sheets and will make a daily
serving recommendation of one serving per day. Based on ERC's test results that form the basis
of the Notice of Violation, these measures will make these products Reformulated Covered
Product pursuant to Section 3.5. ERC is not currently aware of any test results that would
require any of these products to contain warnings pursuant to Section 3.4 as long as the above
serving size and daily serving recommendations are followed,

(b) Nothing in this Section 3.7 shall modify NAVITAS' obligations pursuant to this
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Consent Judgment for future fests it conducts pursnant to Section 3.6, or prevent NAVITAS from
modifying a Covered Product serving size or daily serving recommendation.
4. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

4.1  NAVITAS shall make a total payment of $90,000.00 within 10 business days of
the Effective Date, which shall be in full and final satisfaction of any and all civil penalties,
payment in liew of civil penalties, and attorney’s fees and costs.

42  The payment will be in the form of separate checks sent to counsel for ERC,
William F. Wraith, Wraith Law, 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 250, Irvine, California,
92618. The checks shall be payable to the following parties and the payment shall be apportioned
as follows:

43  $12,500.00 (twelve thousand five hundred dollars) as civil penalties pursuant to
California Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(b)(1). Of this amount, $9,375.00 (nine
thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars) shall be payable to the Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA™), and $3,125.00 (three thousand one hundred twenty-five
dollars) shail be payable to ERC. (Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.12(c)(1} & (d)). ERC’s
counsel will forward the civil penalty to OEHHA.

44 $22,000.00 (twenty-two thousand doliars) payable to ERC as reimbursement to
ERC for reasonable costs associated with the enforcement of Proposition 65 and other costs
incurred as a resuit of work in bringing this Action.

4.5 $37,790.00 (thirty-seven thousand seven hundred ninety dollars) payable to ERC
in lieu of further civil penalties, for the day-to-day business activities such as (1) continued
enforcement of Proposition 65, which includes work, analysis and testing of consumer products
that may contain Proposition 65 chemicals, focusing on the same or similar type of ingestible
products that are the subject matter of this Action; (2) the continued monitoring of past consent
Jjudgments and settlements to ensure companies are complying with Proposition 65; and (3) ERC
giving a donation of $2,000.00 of the $37,790.00 to the Center for Environmental Health
("CEH") to address reducing toxic chemical exposures in California,

4.6 $17,710.00 (seventeen thousand, seven hundred and ten dollars) payable to

14993 002 247482776 -B-
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William F. Wraith as reimbursement of ERC’s attorney’s fees and attorney’s costs.

4.7  NAVITAS’s failure to remit payment before its due date shall be deemed a
material breach of this Agreement,

5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may be modified only by: (i) Written agreement and stipulation
of the Parties and upon having such stipulation entered as a modified Consent Judgment by the
Court; or (ii) Upon entry of a modified Judgment by the Court pursuant to a motion by one of the
Parties after exhausting the meet and confer process set forth as follows. If either Party requests
or initiates a modification, then it shall meet and confer with the other Party in good faith before
filing a motion with the Court seeking to modify it. ERC is entitled to reimbursement of all
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs regarding the Parties’ meet and confer efforts for any
modification requested or initiated by NAVITAS. If, despite their meet and confer efforts,
NAVITAS and ERC are unable to reach agreement on any modification proposed by NAVITAS,
then once NAVITAS files a motion seeking modification, it shall not be required to further
reimburse ERC's reasonable attorney's fees and costs unless ERC is the prevailing party on such
motion, If ERC is the prevailing party in any such motion initiated by NAVITAS, then it shall
be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs associated with such motion; if
NAVITAS is the prevailing party in any such motion initiated by NAVITAS then it may request
that the Court award its attorney’s fees and costs and the Court shall have discretion to determine
whether to do so.

6. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modify or terminate
this Consent Judgment.

6.2  Any Party may, by motion or application for an order to show cause filed with
this Court, enforce the terms and conditions contained in this Consent Judgment. The prevailing
party in any such motion or application may request that the Court award its reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs associated with such motion or application.

6.3  Before filing a motion or application for an order to show cause, ERC shall

14993 002 247482 v -9-
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provide NAVITAS with 30 (thirty) days written notice of any alleged violations of the terms and
conditions contained in this Consent Judgment.
7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment shall apply to and be binding upon the Parties and their
respective officers, directors, successors and assigns, and it shall benefit the Parties and their
respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,
divisions, affiliates, franchisees, licensees, customers (including "Co-Brand” customers;
excluding only "Private Labeler” customers), distributors, wholesalers, retailers, predecessors,
successors, and assigns. "Private Labelers" excluded from the benefits of this Consent Judgment
are companies who rebrand and offer NAVITAS manufactured or distributed products under
their own brand, not under the NAVITAS brand. "Co-Brand" customers who shall benefit from
this Consent Judgment are companies who offer NAVITAS manufactured or distributed products
with their own brand and the NAVITAS brand both displayed on the product packaging.
8. BINDING EFFECT, CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1  This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between ERC, on
behalf of itseif and in the public interest, and NAVITAS, of all direct and derivative violations of
Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations for failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings of
exposure 10 lead from the handling, use, or consumption of the Covered Products and fully
resolves all claims that have been or could have been asserted in this Action up to and including
the Effective Date for failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings for the Covered Products
regarding lead. ERC, on behalf of itself and in the public interest, hereby forever releases and
discharges, NAVITAS and its past and present officers, directors, owners, shareholders,
employees, agents, attorneys, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, suppliers,
franchisees, licensees, customers (including "Co-Brand” customers; excluding only "Private
Labeler" customers), distributors, wholesalers, retailers, and alf other upstream and downstrearn
entities and persons in the distribution chain of any Covered Product, and the predecessors,
successors and assigns of any of them (collectively, “Released Parties™), from all claims and

causes of action and obligations to pay damages, restitution, fines, civil penalties, payment in

14893 002 247482 7v6 -10-

/PRERISHE STIPULATED CONSENT IUDGMENT]




b =R~ ™ TR N V- SN N PV S

11
12
13
i4
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28

lieu of civil penalties and expenses (including but not limited to expert analysis fees, expert fees,
attorney's fees and costs) (collectively, "Claims") arising under or derived from Proposition 65
up through the Effective Date based on-exposure to lead from the Covered Products as set forth
in the Notice of Viclations and the Complaint.

8.2  Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to
constitute compliance by any Released Party with Proposition 65 regarding alleged exposures to
lead from the Covered Products as set forth in the Notice of Violations and the Complaint.

83  ERC, on behalf of itself only, hereby forever refeases and discharges the Released

|| Parties from all known and unknown Claims for direct or derivative violations of Proposition 65,

arising from or relating to alleged exposures to lead from the Covered Products as sef forth in the
Notice of Violations and the Complaint.
84  Unkpnown Claims
It is possible that other Claims not known to ERC arising out of the facts alleged in the
Notice of Violations or the Complaint and relating to lead in the Covered Products that were
manufactured, sold or Distributed into California before the Effective Date will develop or be
discovered. ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges that the Claims released herein include
all known and unknown Claims described in section 8.3, above, and waives California Civil
Code Section 1542 as to any such unknown Claims. California Civil Code Section 1542 reads as
follows:
“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE
CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER
FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN
BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER
SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.”
ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges and understands the significance and consequences
of this specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542,
858 ERC, on one hand, and NAVITAS, on the other hand, each release and waive ail

Claims they may have against each other for any statements or actions made or undertaken by
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them in connection with the Notice of Violations or the Complaint. However, this shall not affect
or limit any Party's right to seek to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment.
9. CONSTRUCTION AND SEVERABILITY

9.1 The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the
respective counsel for the Parties prior to its signing, and each Party has had an opportunity to
fully discuss the terms and conditions with its counsel. In any subsequent interpretation or
construction of this Consent Judgment, the terms and conditions shall not be construed against
any Party.

2.2 In the event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment is held by a court
to be unenforceable, the validity of the remaining enforceable provisions shall not be adversely
affected.

9.3  The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

10. PROVISION OF NOTICE

All notices required to be given to either Party to this Consent Judgment by the other
shall be in writing and sent to the following agents listed below by: (a) first-class, registered, (b}
certified mail, (b) overnight courier, or (c) personal delivery to the following:

For Environmentat Research Center
Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92108

With a copy to:

Wiltiam F. Wraith, Esqg.

Wraith Law

16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 250
Irvine, CA 92618

For NAVITAS NATURALS, INC. and NAVITAS LLC
Zach Adelman, CEO

Navitas Naturalg

15 Pamaron Way, Suite A

Novato, CA 94949

With a copy to:

14993 007 2474827v6 -12-
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Howard A. Slavitt, SBN 172840
Coblentz Patch Duffy & Bass LLP
One Ferry Building, Suite 200

San Francisco, CA 94111-4213

11. COURT APPROVAL

11.1  Upon execution of this Consent Judgment by the Parties, ERC shall notice a
Motion for Court Approval. The Parties shall use their best efforts to support entry of this
Consent Judgment.

112 If the California Attorney General objects to any term in this Consent Judgment,
the Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve the concern in a timely manner, and if possible
prior to the hearing on the motion.

I3 If the Court, despite the Parties’ best efforts, does not approve this Stipulated
Consent Judgment, it shall be null and void and have no force or effect.

12. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Stipulated Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together
shall be deemed one document. A facsimile or pdf signature shall be construed as valid and as
the original signature.

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZATION

13.1  This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understanding

of the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter herein, and any and all prior discussions,

negotiations, commitments and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral or
otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party.
No other agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to herein, shall be deemed to

exist or to bind any Party.
13.2  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized

by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly
provided herein, each Party shall bear its own fees and costs.
14. REQUEST FOR FINDINGS AND FOR APPROVAL

14.1  This Consent Judgment has come before the Court upon the request of the Parties.
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The Parties request the Court to fully review this Consent Judgment and, being fully informed
regarding the matters which are the subject of this action, to;

{a} Fird that the terms and provisions of this Consent Judgment represent a good
faith settfement of all matters raised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has been
diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

{b} Make the findings pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25249.77(f (4}, and approve the Settlement, and this Consent Judgment.

IT 1S 50 STIPULATED:

Dated:___ 8/ 2 7/e20/3
_ VA4

NAVITAS NATURALS, INC.

Dated:

Name:

Title:

NAVITAS L1.C

Dated;

Name:

Title:

14993.002 247482 7v6 -14-
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The Parties request the Court to futly review this Consent fudgment and, being firlly informed
regarding the matters which are the subject of this action, to:

(2} Find that the terins and provisions of fis Congent Judgment represent a good
faith settlement of ali matters raised hy the allegations of the Complaint, that the matter has been
diligently proseceted, and that the public interest is served by such settlement; and

{b} Make the findings pursuant to Californin Health and Safety Code Scction
25249.7(£)(4), and approve the Settlement, and this Consent Judgment.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Dated:

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director

NAVITAS NATURALS, INC,

c///:/é——*""’— ) Dated: ﬁ/Z' ‘?‘/ I
Name: @k %ﬁmw
Title: I HANABNE  Erapuse_

NAVITAS LLC

7/ N Dated:__J é'?/ﬁ

=y
Name: 2t Hoeeand
Title: CED

14993002 24TABETVE ~14.
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17
18
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21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

WRAITH LAW

¥illiam F, Wraith
Counsel for Environimental Research Center

@afﬂd:é@éz_@[j

COBLENTZ PATCH DUFFY & BASS LLP

% /ﬂ Dated; (S:/ / 34}/ 02@”!;
Haward A, STavitf f

Counsel for Navitas Naturals, Inc. and Navitas LLC

14993.002 241482 Teh -15-
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| ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties’ Stipulation, and good cause appearing therefor, this Consent
Judgment is approved and judgment is hereby entered according 10 its terms.

2

3

4 1T 1S 5O ORDERED, ADIUDGED AND DECREED.
5

6

dea JUL2120W /o JAmES LovedER

Judge, Superior Court of the State of California

JUbGe PEY fem

14993 002 2474827V -16-
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WRAITH LAW
18485 LAGUNA CANYON ROAD
SUITE 250
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618
Tel (949) 261-9977
Fax (940) 251-9978

September 17, 2012

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
{PROPOSITION 65)

Deur Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environrmental Research Center (“ERC™Y, 3111 Camtino Del Rio North, San
Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is
a Califoria non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safegoard the
public from health hazards by bringing about 2 reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and
toxic chemicals, facifitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging
corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at California Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have
ocourred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator identified below failed to provide
required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as & notice of
these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencices,
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file s private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement
agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65, A copyofa summary of Proposition 65,

prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attmhment with the
copy of this letier served to the alleged Violator identified below,

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covared by this notice that violsted
Proposition 635 (hereinafter “the Violator™) is:

Navitas Naturals, Inc.

Consumey Products and Listed Chemicals, The products that are the sebject of this
notice and the chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Navitas Naturais Organic Raw Maca Powder - Lead

Navitas S‘amm]s Raw Nori Sheets Certified Organic Sea Superfood - Lead



Notige of Violations of California Hcaiih & Safety Code §25245.5 et seq.
September 17, 2012
Page 2

Navitas Naturals Hemp-Caeao-Maca Superfood Blend Certified Organic Protein
Smvothie Mix - Lesd ‘

Navitas Naturals Lucuma Powder Lucuma Powder Certified Organic Incan
Superfood - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known
to ceuse developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity, On October 1, 1992,
the State of Californis officiaily listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to canse
CanCer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to-mvestigate other products that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exprosure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
fromvthe purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently,
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion,
but may have also oocwrred 2nd may continue to ocour through inhatation and/or dermat contact,

Approximate Time Period of Vielations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at lenst Septerber 17, 2009, as well as every day sinve the products were introduced into
the Californis marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are
provided to product purchasers and nsers or until these known toxle chernicals are aither
remaved from or reduced to aliowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chernicals. The methoed
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated
Propesition 65 because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals,

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these
ongoing vielations of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violator to: {1) reformulate the identified products so as t eliminste further exposures to the
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further vnwarned consumer
exposures to the identificd chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation,
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ERC has retained me as logal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct alf
commnnications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention af the law office
address and telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

thior ik

William F. Wraith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certitionts of Service
OEHHA Summary (fo Navitas Naturals, Inc, and its Repistersd Agent for Service of Process only)
Additions! Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERT E OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 63 Violations by Navitas
Naturals, Inc.

I, William F. Wraith, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice violated Califonia Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable wamings.

2. Tam an attorney for the noticing party.

3. Thave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and approprinte experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemyioals that ave the subject of the notice,

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information
in my possession, I believe there is 2 reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action™ means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elernents of the plaintiffs cage can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violators will be able 1o establish any of
the affirmative defenses sot forth in the statute,

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(hX2), i.e., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons,

Mita ‘
Dated: September 17, 2012 %7%(

William F. Wraith
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of pegjury wnder the laws of the State of California that
the following is true end correct:

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not! a party to the
within entitfed sction. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, lam a
resident or employed In the county where the mailing oceurred. The envelope or package was placed in
the meif at Fort Oglethorpe, Ueorgia.

On September 17, 2012, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25240.8 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service
Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Navitas Naturals, Ine, President or CECQ Mary Louise Hurablell
9 Pamaron Way Navitas Naturals, Inc, (Repistered Agent for Navitas Naturals, Inc.)
Novato, CA 94949 9 Pamaron Way 2633 Turk Boulevard

Novato, CA 94949 San Francisco, CA 94118

On September 17, 2012, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.8 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA MEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following
partics by placing a true and correct copy thereof'in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for defivery by Certified
Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Qakland, CA 94612-0550

On Septermber 17, 2012, I served the following decuments: NOTICE OF VIOQLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25245.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true snd correct copy thereof in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached herato, and depositing it
with the U.S. Postat Service with the postage fully prepaid for detivery by Priority Mail,

Execoted on September 17, 2012, in Forl Oplethorpe, Georgia.

o/ F54

Amber Schaub
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Page 6 Service List
District Attorncy, Alameda County District Attarmey, Los Angelos County THstrict Altoraey, San Dlego County
1225 Falfon Sireet, Suite 500 210 Weat Tornple Stret, Suits 18000 330 Wost Broadway, Swite 1300
Oukend, CA S4612 Los Angeles, CA 90012 St Diego, CA 92101
Districs Attomoy, Alpine County Tolasrict Atiomoy, Madesa County Eistrict Agsorney, Ban Prancisco County
PO Box 248 9 West Yosemite Avenue 350 Bryant Street, Suis 322
Markleaville, CA 96126 Maders, CA 93537 San Francsico, CA 94103
THatrior Attomsey, Amader County Distriet Attomey, Marin County District Attormey, San Josguits Coumty
TOB Court Stemet, Fuits 202 3501 Civie Canter Drive, Room 130 VR Wober Ave, Bm, 22
Juvkson, CA 99642 Zan Rafsel, CA 94903 Slockion, CA $5202
District Attorney, Butte TMetricl Attomey, Mariposs County Digtriet Attorney, San Lufs Obispo County
23 Conndy Copvter Drlve, Sujle 245 Powt Office Box 730 1035 Padro 81, Room 450
Croville, CA 95563 Meriposs, CA 85338 San Luis Obispe, CA 93408
Distriet Atwiaey, Calavorss County Distriot Altornoy, Mendosine County District Attonicy, San Maico Connty
851 Mountrin Rench Road Post Offics Box 1000 400 Cotnty Oo, 3 Floor
Sun Andreas, CA 95245 Ukizh, CA 95482 Redwood City, CA 24063
Thistriot Attomey, Colusa Connty Liistiet Attorney, Merced Coutty Lstrics Atsrmey, Santa Barbers Clounty
346 Fifth Street Sujte 1061 550 W, Mzin Street 1112 Senty Berbara Street
Coings, CA 95902 Merewd, CA 25345 Santa Barbam, CA §3101
District Attomey, Contra Costs County  Diistricl Attarney, Modoe Coinxty DHstrics Attarney, Sente Ciara Coanly
000 Ward Sireet 204 § Court Streat, Room M2 TO Wast Hedding Strsot
Murtinez, CA 94553 Alturas, QA 961014020 Ban Jose, CA 931310
District Attomey, et Nore Counmty Diserict Attorney, Mono County Distriet Attorney, Santa Croz County
453 H Strest, Room 171 Pogt Offise Box 617 781 Qosan Street, Room 200
Cresoent City, CA 95531 Bridgepery, CA 83517 Lanta Crow; CA 25060
Dietrivs Attermney, Bl Dorade County Bxstrict Attornoy, Monterey County Iratrics Attorasy, Shasta County
515 Main Street Post Office Bux 1133 1355 West Streot
Placervitlo, CA 95667 Salfnag, CA 33502 Rodding, CA 96001
Disgtriet Atteney, Fresno County Bim'_icl Attermey, Napa County Bistrict Attomey, Sierrs County
2220 Tulare Sirvet, Hwite 1000 931 Parkwmy Mall PO Box 457
Freano, CA 93711 Napa, CA 94559 Downievilly, (VA 95935
District Attlomney, Glena County Distries Attorsey, Nevads County Biistrict Attemey, Biskivae Coonty
Tout Offics Box 430 114 Unien Street Paost Oifice Box 086
Willows, CA 95988 Nevade City, CA 95659 Yrekn, OA 96057

Distiez Ateornsy, Humbaid County
225 5th Strest 4* Floor
Pureks, CA 95501

Iristricy Attomey, Emperled County
240 West Muin Street, Ste 102
1 Quntro, CA 92243

District Attoriey, Hve County
230'W, Line Sweet
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtan Avenie
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Prigirict Attorney, Kings Caunty
1400 West Lacey Boulovard
Hanford, CA £3230

Distriet Attorney, Like County
255 N. Forbes Strest
Laksporl, CA 95453

Distriet Attomey, Lassm County
220 South Lassen Steset, Sto, B
Susanvitle, CA 96330

District Attarnay, Oranpe County
401 West Chvie Center Drive
Santn Ana, CA G270

Tristeices Atlorney, Placer County
$0%10 Justice Center Drive, S1e 240
Toseville, CA 95678

Digtrict Attormey, Phamis Couty
520 Mais Streat, Room 404
flalsty, CA 5971

District Attorney, Riverside County
3960 Orange Strest
Riverside, TA 92501

Digtrict Attorsey, Sseraments County
H “GT Sireet
Seeramento, CA 95814

District Attorey, Stn Denite County
419 Foerth Seet, 2* Foor
Hollister, ©A 95023

Driswiet Attoroey,San Bernardine County
336 N. Mostntaln Yiew Avenus
San Bererdine, CA 924150004

District Attornay, Solane County
573 Texas Sweel, Sis 4300
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attesney, Senoma County
GUL Administeation Drrive,

Room 21

Sautz Rosa, CA 95403

Dristrics Attorney, Btanislaus Courty
832 13 Strvet, $10 300
Modesto, CA 95354

Distriet Altgmey, $utter County
446 Socond Sireet
Yubn City, CA 95991

District Aliorey, Tohnma Counly
Post Office Box 519
Red BlufE, CA 6080

Distriot Asiotesy, Trinity County
Post Office Box 316
Woevarville, CA 96053

District Attorsey, Tulare County
221 3. Moonsy Bivd,, Room 224
Visalla, CA 93291

DHsiries Atterney, Tactumne County
#23 N, Weshingion Steest
Sonora, CA 95370

District Atsorney, Veuttnn County
BOG Sowth Victaris Ave, Suite 314
Vanturs, CA 9300639

District Attamey, Yolo County
301 2 Btreet
Woodland, CA 95695

Disteint Altomey, Yubs County
215 Fifth Strest, Suika L53
Muryavilie, U 9390}

Lus Angeles City Attomey's Office
City Hall 2ast

200 M. Main Streed, Stiite 800

Los Angeles, CA 96012

San Diege Cliy Adsmmey's Office
1200 Jrd Avenug, St 1620
San Diego, CA 91101

Sur: Prenaisco, City Atrorney
City Hall, Roam 234

1 Pr Cartton B Goodlatt PL
San Franoiseo, CA 24102

San Jose City Attorney's Office
30C fiast Sams Clars Street,
16" Floor

San Jose, CA 95113
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FOR MORE INFORMAT HAND REI S VISIT WWE . NHAY ASNATURALS.COM

ORGANIC RAW MACA POWDER

Maca oot bas been used by Indigenous Andean socletles as a source of nourishment m
and healing for thousands of years, This bag contains 100% pure maca powdar that s TMOOTHIY, SRARTY
certifed organic, kosher, non-gmo, gluten-free and raw. aewma . -
Studies have identified four alkatoids present in maca known to noursh the endocrine GRANOLA, CERBAL
system, Maca root has been used as a stress-fighting adaptogen to Increase stamina, AND YOSDRT

boast thido and combat fatigue, Mac Is & nutrient-dense whole food packed with R RARK
vitamins, plant sterols as well &< many essential minerats, fatty and amino achds. Our e — e

raw maca |5 low tempersture processed and culttvated on the Junin Platesu of the m

Peruvian Andes. - ABAPTOSEN - 4
The mission of Navites Neturals |s to provide premium organic supsrioods that Increase AMING ACIDS

energy and enhance hestth. Our products are of the highest quality, sourced directly

from farmars, cultivated sustalnably and in accordance with falr trade practices. (| FEERATIA MuwRAMS

CRETHEE SRALNC FY CONTROL HE

o — ESTRSTIN KT
TH MATRHULL SSRANIC FRCOXAN STAIRALIY LATITAS MATHRALE
OF THA FWITLD FYATES SEFANTIANT S8 MRICOLTYRE OTHER WOPATD, £A Al

" % Dully Yk AmecriBervig % Dy Valee"
- AR
l.ltl"ltlﬂl‘l Toti Fat Og 0% Totsl Carbolrydmte 4y 1%
Facts Saturated Fat 0g 0%  Diotary Fiber 1g %
Barving Sizae: 1 tep (5g) Trana Fat 09 Sugars 1g
S«ﬂ%P«Gm Chalssterol Omg 0% Prodedn 1g
Calories 20 Sodium 0mMg 0%
il VRamin A 0% Viemin C 2% Calokum 2% tron 2%
I ONUIE MACA [LEPTMU TR, WAL PR - peOtUCT OF Ml J PEACKRTANE DALY YALULE LASES 0N A
R N A CKAQED (it A PACNITY THAT ALED IJIN.BTII.IIIJTI. 2,900 CoulOrit DET, YOMR DALY YALUEE
P A LR TIOA WOT RN ETORA mu..uu‘mnn:t. SAY B MBS O LOWAER PN D Oh
-_Im.r-lﬂr TOUR CALORIE REROE.
WAREEEREN Th1$ FIOPSCT COMTAINE A DMIMICAL SCAM THRES DR CODE TO MMD-
KNOWN TO TN STATE OF CALIFORMIA TO CAPR ICTH T DR, ANCAIT WALA.
DETECTS O OTRER SEPROOVCTIVIL HAddk

o B0 THUR WAV
SUPERFOOD W GEAREE
COMPANY
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FOR MORE INFORMATION AND RECIPES WISIT WWW . NAVITASNATURALS.COM

ORGANIC RAW MACA POWDER

Maca root hes been used by Indigenous Andean secletles as & source of nourdshment

and heallng for thousands of years. This bag contalns 106% pure maca powder that s
certified onganic, kosher, non-gmo, ghuten-free and raw,
Studles have identifled four alkalolds present In maca known to noursh the endocrine SRANOLA, CERFAL
system. Maca root has been used as a stress-fighting adeptogen to increase stamina, AND YOSURT
boost ibldo and combat faligue. Maca is a nutrient-dense whole food packed with ENERGY BARS
vitamins, plant sterols as well as many essentlat minerals, fatty and amino adds, Our .
raw maca Is low temperature processed and cuttivated on the Junin Plateau of the m
Peruvian Andes. r——
The misslon of Navitas Maturals Is to provide premium corganlc superfoods that increase AMING ACEDS
energy and enhance health, Our products are of the highest quality, sourced directiy
from farmafs. cultivated sustainably and In accordance with falr trade practices, \ ESSERTIAL MIKIRMLY )
THE RETHHAL QAR PROSRAN FTARBARRE MAYITAY SAYWRALY
&F THEE UNHTES STATH HPLITIUNT OF AUHCELTIN OTHER HPYATE, L3 S
% Daty Vaheo' Amount/Bprving % Duty Valew*
Hm“tlon Totad Fat 0g 0% Totsl Carbohydrste 4p 1%
Facts Saturated Fat 09 0% Dietary Fiber 1g 456
Serving Shoe: 1 tap 59) Frane Fat Og Sugwrs 1g
morvings Por Comainer: Chotestarct 0mg 0% Protein 19
Calories 20 Sodium O0mg 3%
Calories from Fat 0 Vitarini A 0% Vitemin C 2% Callum 2%  fon 2%
HPREMENTEY CURTITED ORGANC AACA {LEFIOITM SEYERY, WAlPERE) < PHOBUCT OF FERl J TPERCEMTARE DALY VALLATS BAlrD O A
PACKAGED W A PACILITY THAT ACEO WANDLEN TREN ST, 2,000 CALORIN DUIT, TOUN Bl T Vil ES
Y SYORE M A COOL, RARK, BY PLAL MAY B HKWER OF LOWER DEFEMCH G 0N
kmmtnmmm TOUR CALOAIE NEEDS,
ECAN THHL Qit COL TO Mudt VAR TS SIODHICT LD TAHCS A CHEMUCAL
QUYT IQRE ABQUT MACA. A0 TO TiRE STATE OF CALIFOftiils, TO CALHE MRTH

CHPECTS O OTHEE REFRODUCTIVE HARM.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, William F. Wraith, am an active member of the State Bar of California and not a party

to this action. I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing took place. My

business address is 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, Suite 250, Irvine, CA 92618.

On July 23, 2014, I served the foregoing documents described as:

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

on the following interested parties in this action in the manner identified below:

HOWARD A. SLAVITT, ESQ.

COBLENTZ PATCH DUFFY & BASS LLP

One Ferry Building, Suite 200

San Francisco, CA 94111-4213

Attorney for Defendants NAVITAS NATURALS, INC. and NAVITAS LLC

Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting
Attention: Prop 65 Coordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, California 94612-0550

[X]

BY MAIL - COLLECTION: I placed the envelope for collection and mailing
following this business’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this
business’s practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the
same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in a sealed envelope
with postage fully prepaid.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true

and correct. Executed on July 23, 2014 at Irvine, California.

2 e Sk

William F. Wraith

R

DECLARATION OF SERVICE




